

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/23/2020 4:51 PM
No. 54170-0-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JASON DONALD STREIFF,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITESv

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....

 A. STREIFF ASSERTS FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THAT HIS RIGHT TO VICINAGE WAS VIOLATED BECAUSE HE DID NOT RAISE THE ISSUE WHEN HE ARGUED HIS VENUE MOTION, WHICH THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED.....6

 1. Streiff Cannot Assert His Constitutional Right Regarding Vicinage Was Violated For The First Time On Appeal As He Cannot Make The Requisite Showing That It Is A Manifest Constitutional Error6

 a. Standard of review7

 b. Streiff cannot assert the vicinage requirement was violated as he not only failed to object to the jury panel but waived the issue below when he chose to only challenge venue, therefore it is not a manifest constitutional error and may not be raised for the first time on appeal.....7

 i. The right to vicinage was not violated by the jury pool being drawn exclusively from Lewis County.....8

 ii. Streiff waived the article I, section 22, vicinage argument by electing only to raise venue and then proceeding with jury selection.....14

 2. Lewis County Was The Proper Venue For Count III, And Even If Count III Should Have Been Transferred To Cowlitz County, Streiff Waived Such A Right By Failing To Timely Object ...18

 a. Standard of review19

b. The trial court properly denied Streiff’s motion to sever or dismiss Count III on the basis of improper venue	19
B. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN THE JURY’S VERDICT THAT STREIFF COMMITTED THE CRIME OF CHILD MOLESTATION IN THE THIRD DEGREE AS CHARGED IN COUNT I.....	24
1. Standard Of Review	24
2. The State Proved, As It Is Required To, Each Element Of Child Molestation in the Third Degree	25
C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED STREIFF’S STATEMENTS AFTER DETERMINING STREIFF WAS NOT IN CUSTODY AND MADE THE STATEMENTS VOLUNTARILY	30
1. Standard Of Review	30
2. There Was Substantial Evidence To Support The Trial Court’s Findings Of Fact	31
3. There Was No Custodial Interrogation Of Streiff, Therefore <i>Miranda</i> Was Not Required And His Statements Were Properly Admitted	33
D. STREIFF DID NOT OBJECT TO DEPUTY SCRIVNER’S TESTIMONY HE NOW CLAIMS WAS IMPROPER OPINION TESTIMONY AND CANNOT MEET THE STANDARD OF SHOWING THE TESTIMONY CONSTITUTES A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL	38
1. Standard Of Review	38
2. Streiff’s Alleged Error, That Deputy Scrivner’s Testimony Was Impermissible Opinion Testimony, Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error That May Be Raised For The First Time On Appeal	39
E. THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL ERROR DURING HER CLOSING	

ARGUMENT BY IMPROPERLY APPEALING TO JURORS’ EMOTIONS OR BY MISSTATING THE BURDEN OF PROOF; THE IMPROPER QUESTIONS BY THE DEPUTY, WHILE ERROR, WERE NOT NOR WAS HER QUESTIONING OF THE WITNESSES IMPROPER	45
1. Standard Of Review	46
2. The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Commit Error When Discussing Accomplice Liability During Her Closing Argument	46
a. The deputy prosecutor did not improperly appeal to the passion and prejudice of the jury	47
b. The deputy prosecutor did not improperly instruct the jury or minimize the State’s burden of proof	49
c. If There Was Error, It Was Not Flagrant And Ill-Intentioned	52
3. The Prosecutor Did Not Commit Error By Improperly Opining Streff’s Guilty During Her Questioning of Witnesses.....	52
F. THE USE OF THE VICTIM’S INITIALS AND DATE OF BIRTH IN THE TO-CONVICT INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT IMPLICATE THE PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT, WAS NOT A COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE, AND DID NOT VIOLATE STREIFF’S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL OR DUE PROCESS.....	56
1. Additional Facts	57
2. The Use Of The Victims’ Initials In This Case Did Not Implicate The Public’s Right To The Open Administration Of Justice...57	
a. Experience shows that litigants have not historically been required to use crime victim’s full names in all court filings	61
b. The logic prong is not satisfied because public access to the victims’ full names in the to-convict instructions would not have benefitted the public’s role in the proceeding	65

c.	Even if, <i>arguendo</i> , the use of the victims’ initials implicates the public trial right, there was no closure in this case	67
d.	Even If, <i>Arguendo</i> , Using the Victims’ Initials Was Improper, The Error Was <i>De Minimis</i>	68
3.	Using The Victims’ Initials In The To-Convict Jury Instruction, Did Not Constitute A Comment On The Evidence, And Even If It Did, It Was Harmless Error	70
G.	THE STATE CONCEDES STREIFF IS NOT SUBJECT TO INDETERMINATE SENTENCING AND HIS COMMUNITY CUSTODY EXCEEDS MUST BE REDUCED.....	77
H.	SENTENCING STREIFF TO COUNT I AND COUNT III DOES NOT VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY	78
1.	Standard Of Review	78
2.	A Review Of The Entire Record Makes It Manifestly Apparent The State Was Not Seeking To Impose Punishment Upon Streiff Using The Same Conduct Of Child Molestation For Counts I and III, Therefore, The Convictions For Counts I And III Do Not Violate Double Jeopardy.....	78
I.	STREIFF RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS.....	82
1.	Standard Of Review	82
2.	Streiff’s Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Streiff Throughout The Proceedings	82
J.	THE STATE ALREADY DEALT WITH THE ALLEGED ERRORS RAISED AND THERE IS NO NEED TO CONDUCT A CONSTITUTIONAL HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS	85
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Allied Daily Newspapers of Washington v. Eikenberry, 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....64, 65

Bennett v. Smith Bunday Berman Britton, PS, 156 Wn. App. 293, 234 P.3d 236 (2010).....58

City of Bothell v. Barnhart, 172 Wn.2d 223, 257 P.3d 648 (2011).....10, 11, 12

Doe G v. Department of Corrections, 190 Wn.2d 185, 410 P.3d 1156 (2018).....59

Doe L. v. Pierce County, 7 Wn. App. 2d, 157, 433 P.3d 838, 845 (2019).....68

Dreiling v. Jain, 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....58

Federated Publications, Inc. v. Kurtz, 94 Wn.2d 51, 615 P.2d 440 (1980).....5

Hundtofte v. Encarnacion, 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014)68

In re Detention of Morgan, 180 Wn.2d 312, 330 P.3d 774 (2014)66

In re Pers. Restraint of Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)....79

In re Pers. Restraint of Phelps, 190 Wn.2d 155, 410 P.3d 1142 (2018).....55, 56

In re Welfare of Adams, 24 Wn. App. 517, 601 P.2d 995 (1979).....27, 28

Leschi v. Washington Territory, 1 Wash. Terr. 13 (1857).....9

Ringhofer v. Ridge, 172 Wn. App. 318, 290 P.3d 163 (2012).....59

Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa, 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)59, 63

State v. Airhart-Bryon, No. 78805-1-I, LEXIS922 (Wash. Cr. App. Feb. 20, 2020) (unpublished)63

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 57 Wn. App. 134, 787 P.2d 566 (1990).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1002 (2010)	51
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 187 Wn. App. 706, 350 P.3d 255 (2015).....	65
<i>State v. Ashe</i> , 182 Wash. 598, 48 P.2d 213 (1935).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	64
<i>State v. Backman</i> , No. 46070-0-II, LEXIS2926 (Wash. Cr. App. Dec. 1, 2015)(unpublished).....	49
<i>State v. Barbee</i> , 187 Wn.2d 375, 386 P.3d 729 (2017).....	78
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)	79, 80
<i>State v. Berube</i> , 171 Wn. App. 103, 286 P.3d 402 (2012).....	48
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 172 Wn. App. 515, 298 P.3d 769 (2012)	40
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	59
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 129 Wn.2d 257, 261, 916 P.2d 922 (1996).....	63, 64
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 127 Wn.2d 749, 903 P.2d 459 (1995)	64
<i>State v. Burdette</i> , 178 Wn. App. 183, 313 P.3d 1235 (2013)	65
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 163 Wn. App. 153, 257 P.3d 693 (2011)	82, 83
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.3d 155 (1995)	79
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	25
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 156 Wn. App. 561, 234 P.3d 275 (2010).....	79
<i>State v. Coley</i> , 180 Wn.2d 543, 326 P.3d 702 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	25
<i>State v. Corstine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013)	63
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 2113 (1984).....	50

<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	25
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)	14
<i>State v. Dreeves</i> , 192 Wn.2d 812, 432 P.3d 795 (2019)	74
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991)	38
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012).....	7, 38
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	46, 63
<i>State v. Feely</i> , 192 Wn. App. 751, 368 P.3d 514 (2016)	51
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	39
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 740 n. 1, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	45
<i>State v. Francisco</i> , 148 Wn. App. 168, 199 P.3d 478 (2009).....	71
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	25
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	25
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	46, 47
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 929, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	85
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 147 Wn. App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017 (2008).....	30
<i>State v. Hardamon</i> , 29 Wn.2d 182, 186 P.2d 634 (1947).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986)	34, 35
<i>State v. Herron</i> , 177 Wn. App. 96, 318 P.3d 281 (2013)	58
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)	24
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	83
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 40 Wn. App. 49, 696 P.2d 1253 (1985).....	9
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	41
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	46
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	46

<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006)...	71, 72, 73, 74, 75
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 145 Wn. App. 814, 187 P.3d 321 (2008)	28, 29
<i>State v. Jerrels</i> , 83 Wn. App. 503, 507 P.2d 209 (1996).....	53
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 45 Wn. App. 794, 727 P.2d 693 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1035 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1013 (2011)	47
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 100 Wn. App. 126, 996 P.2d 629 (2000).....	63
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 185 Wn.2d 412, 372 P.3d 755 (2016).....	61
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. Karas</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 610, 431 P.3d 1006 (2018)	60, 68
<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	46
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)	39, 40, 52, 53
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	39, 44
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	21
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	71, 72
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010).....	47
<i>State v. Locke</i> , 175 Wn. App. 779, 307 P.3d 771 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Love</i> , 183 Wn.2d 598, 354 P.3d 841 (2015)	60, 61
<i>State v. Magnano</i> , 181 Wn. App. 689, 326 P.3d 845 (2014).....	60, 66
<i>State v. Marchi</i> , 158 Wn. App. 823, 243 P.3d 556 (2010)	79
<i>State v. McCorkell</i> , 63 Wn. App. 798, 822 P.2d 795, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1004 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	7, 82, 83
<i>State v. McNallie</i> , 64 Wn. App. 101, 823 P.2d 1122 (1992)	49
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	48

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 59 Wn.2d 27, 365 P.2d 612 (1961).....	15
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 179 Wn. App. 91, 316 P.3d 1143 (2014).....	71
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	79, 80
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 58 Wash. 414, 109 P. 335 (1910).....	10
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	7, 40
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005).....	25
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	21
<i>See State v. Plano</i> , 67 Wn. App. 674, 838 P.2d 1145 (1992).....	62, 63
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	34
<i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980)	15, 19, 20, 24
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	82, 83
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 187 Wn. App. 922, 352 P.3d 200 (2015).....	22
<i>State v. R.P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 735, 862 P.2d 127 (1993).....	28
<i>State v. Schierman</i> , 192 Wn.2d 577, 438 P.3d 1063 (2018).....	66, 69, 70
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015).....	60
<i>State v. S.J.W.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 912, 206 P.3d 355 (2009).....	35
<i>State v. Slert</i> , 181 Wn.2d 598, 334 P.3d 1088 (2014).....	59, 61
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014).....	59, 61, 62, 65, 66
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002).....	30
<i>State v. Stearman</i> , 187 Wn. App. 257, 348 P.3d 394 (2015).....	19
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	47
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 58 Wn. App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990).....	43

<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	61, 62, 67
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	84
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 90 Wn. App. 312, 950 P.2d 526 (1998).....	78, 79
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002)	33, 34
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	63
<i>State v. Turpin</i> , 190 Wn. App. 815, 360 P.3d 965 (2015)	60
<i>State v. Waldon</i> , 148 Wn. App. 952, 202 P.3d 325 (2009).....	58, 59
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	47
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	52
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	50
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 135 Wn. App. 970, 146 P.3d 1224 (2006), <i>review denied</i> 161 Wn.2d 1012 (2007)	75

Federal Cases

<i>Berkemar v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984).....	34
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455, 62 S. Ct. 1252, 86 L. Ed. 1595 (1942)	16
<i>Cook v. Morrill</i> , 783 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	16
<i>Hunt v. Smith</i> , 856 F. Supp. 251 (D. Md. 1994)	85
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 694 (1966).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Mullen v. Blackburn</i> , 808 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1987).....	86
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S. Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977).....	35

<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d. Cir. 1996)	66
<i>Stevenson v. Lewis</i> , 384 F.3d 1069 (9 th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984).....	82
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 109 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1996).....	85
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 139 F.3d 1325 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Ivester</i> , 316 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)	69
<i>U.S. v. Craighead</i> , 539 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	36
Other State Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 118 Ky. 889, 82 S.W. 643 (1904).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Tedford</i> , 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)	45
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal.4th 1046, 108 Cal.Rptr.2d 409, 25 P.3d 618 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Fauci</i> , 282 Conn. 23, 917 A.2d 978 (2007)	45
<i>State v. Leutschaft</i> , 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. App. 2009), <i>review denied</i> , 2009 Minn. LEXIS 196 (Minn., Mar. 17, 2009).....	45
Washington Statutes	
RCW 9A.20.021.....	77
RCW 9A.44.083.....	73
RCW 9A.44.086.....	73, 77
RCW 9A.44.089.....	73
RCW 9A.44.089.....	73
RCW 9.94.507	77
RCW 9.94A.701(9).....	77, 78
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V.....	33, 34, 38

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI.....	8, 9, 41
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV.....	9, 25, 38, 41
Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 9.....	38
Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 10.....	58, 60
Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 21.....	8, 9, 10, 41
Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 22.....	8, 9, 10, 41, 58
Washington State Constitution, Article 4, § 16.....	71
Other Rules or Authorities	
CrR 3.5.....	30, 31, 38, 84
CrR 5.1.....	20, 22, 23, 24
ER 403.....	42, 43
ER 801.....	42, 43
ER 802.....	42
Gen. Order 2011-1 (Wash Crt Appeals Div. II.....	63
GR 14.1.....	49, 63
GR 15.....	58, 67, 68
GR 31(c)(4).....	58
RAP 2.5(a).....	7, 39
14 Am.Jur., Criminal Law, 930, § 233.....	15
Claudia L. Marchese, Child Victims of Sexual Abuse: Balancing a Child's Trauma against the Defendant's Confrontation Rights – <i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 6 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y 411 (1990).....	21
22 C.J.S., Criminal Law, § 176.....	15
2 W. LaFave & J. Israel, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 16.1 at 334 (1984).....	9
Webster's Third New International Dictionary, 1831 (2002).....	57

WPIC 1.02.....	50, 56
WPIC 4.25.....	22, 80
WPIC 4.26.....	80
WPIC 44.25.....	27
WPIC 45.07.....	27
